# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

# CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Cardiac Science Corporation		03/29/2013	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

# RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Mortara Instrument BV
Street Address:	7865 North 86th Street
City:	Milwaukee
State/Country:	WISCONSIN
Postal Code:	53224
Entity Type:	Private Limited Liability Company: NETHERLANDS

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 24

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78853745	ASSURANCE
Serial Number:	78550896	ATRIA
Serial Number:	72227921	BURDICK
Serial Number:	73465846	BURDICK
Serial Number:	78905172	CARDIOSENS
Serial Number:	77725873	CARECENTER MD
Serial Number:	77725880	CARECENTER MD
Serial Number:	78701618	HEARTCENTRIX
Serial Number:	75001299	HEARTLINE
Serial Number:	78596237	HEARTSTRIDE
Serial Number:	78596239	HEARTSTRIDE
Serial Number:	78596240	HEARTWORKS
Serial Number:	74183873	MEDTRACK
Serial Number:	74531299	PYRAMIS
		TRADEMARK

**REEL: 005064 FRAME: 0948** 

Serial Number:	78191263	Q-EXCHANGE
Serial Number:	76021152	Q-STRESS
Serial Number:	74091646	Q-TEL
Serial Number:	74622975	QUEST
Serial Number:	73310353	QUIK-PREP
Serial Number:	73523319	QUIK-TRACE
Serial Number:	73593082	QUINTON
Serial Number:	74076444	QUINTON
Serial Number:	78537408	QUINTON
Serial Number:	85607509	SENSORLOGIK

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 414-298-1000

Email: tmadmin@reinhartlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Daniel E. Kattman
Address Line 1: 1000 N Water St.

Address Line 2: Suite 1900

Address Line 4: Milwaukee, WISCONSIN 53202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	067392.0006
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Daniel E. Kattman
Signature:	/dek/
Date:	07/08/2013

#### Total Attachments: 6

source=Mortara Trademark Assignment#page1.tif source=Mortara Trademark Assignment#page2.tif

source=Mortara Trademark Assignment#page3.tif

source=Mortara Trademark Assignment#page4.tif

source=Mortara Trademark Assignment#page5.tif

source=Mortara Trademark Assignment#page6.tif

# **Confirmatory Assignment of Trademarks**

This Confirmatory Assignment of Trademarks is made by and between Cardiac Science Corporation, a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at N7 W22025 Johnson Drive, Waukesha, Wisconsin 53186 ("Seller"), and Mortara Instrument BV, a Netherlands private limited liability company with a place of business at c/o Mortara Instrument, Inc., 7865 North 86th Street, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53224 ("Designated Affiliate").

Whereas, Seller is the owner of the trademarks listed in the attached <u>Schedule</u>, the registrations therefor, and the good will of the business in connection therewith (the "<u>Trademarks</u>"); and

Whereas, Designated Affiliate desires to acquire the Trademarks.

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby expressly acknowledged, Seller hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto Designated Affiliate, Seller's entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, and all rights to sue for past infringement thereof.

This Confirmatory Assignment of Trademarks is made pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement by and among Cardiac Science Corporation, CSC Acquisition Co., LLC and Mortara Instrument, Inc., dated as of March 29, 2013.

In witness whereof, Seller has caused this Confirmatory Assignment of Trademarks to be executed and sealed by a duly authorized officer as of the date written below.

OF WIS

# Mortara Instrument BV

	By: Mutin morter
	By: Autin mortara, Director
STATE OF WISCONSIN	)
MILWAUKEE COUNTY	) }
Personally came before m	e this day of March, 2013, the above named individual, to me known to the
be person who executed this Confi	rmatory Assignment of Trademarks and acknowledged the same.
(SEAL)	Notary Public, State of Wisconsin My commission expires:

#### Schedule

## **United States**

**ASSURANCE** 

8&15 is Next Action Due

Cardiac Science Corporation

78/853,745 3,205,974 4/4/2006 2/6/2007

016 Permanent trace electrocardiograph recording paper defibrillators and other emergency cardiac equipment

**ATRIA** 

Cardiac Science Corporation

 Registered
 78/550,896
 3,290,293

 8&15 is Next Action Due
 1/20/2005
 9/11/2007

010 Medical device, namely electrocardiograph

**BURDICK** 

Quinton Cardiology, Inc.

 Registered
 72/227,921
 0,811,773

 Renewal is Next Action Due
 9/16/1965
 7/26/1966

010 Therapeutic and diagnostic equipment-namely, electrocardiographs, cardiac monitors, reflex recording apparatus, equipment

for producing ultrasonic waves for therapeutic uses, short wave and microwave diathermy apparatus, low voltage units for

delivering galvanic and faradic currents, venous occlusion apparatus, quartz ultraviolet lamps, infra-red lamps, pacemakers,

defibrillators, and synchronizers for use with defibrillators, heart sound amplifiers, intense care alarm units, electronic hearts

and devices for visually indicating electrocardiograms, electroencephalograms and digital pulse, and parts thereof and

BURDICK

Cardiac Science Corporation

 Registered
 73/465,846
 1,345,899

 Renewal is Next Action Due
 2/15/1984
 7/2/1985

010 Electrocardiographs; cardiac monitors; cardiac monitoring oscilloscopes; ambulatory cardiac monitors; patient monitors for

monitoring cardiac, pulse and blood pressure functions; defibrillators and synchronizers for defibrillators; heart sound

amplifiers; electrocardiograph artifact filters; patient alarm systems; electronic hearts for simulating electrocardiograms;

digital pulse amplifiers; cardiac stress testing and rehabilitation systems comprised essentially of treadmills and programmable treadmill controls; electrocardiographs, cardiac monitors and defibrillators, graph electrodes, patient cables and

electrolytes; and electrocardiograph recording paper and mounts

CARDIOSENS

Cardiac Science Corporation

Registered 78/905,172 3,654,790 8&15 is Next Action Due 6/9/2006 7/14/2009

010 Electrodes for connecting a patient to an electrocardiograph

**CARECENTER MD** 

Cardiac Science Corporation

 Registered
 77/725,873
 4,127,265

 8&15 is Next Action Due
 4/30/2009
 4/17/2012

009 USB (universal serial bus) hardware; devices for wireless radio transmission; computer software for collecting, analyzing,

storing, editing, displaying, and transmitting information in the field of cardiology; computer software for generating,

reviewing, and storing cardiac stress test reports; electrical cables for use in connection with physical exercise apparatus;

electric cables for use in connection with diagnostic equipment, wireless devices and USB hardware; control units for

modulating a user workout on treadmills and ergometers

#### **CARECENTER MD**

Cardiac Science Corporation

 Registered
 77/725,880
 4,127,266

 8&15 is Next Action Due
 4/30/2009
 4/17/2012

010 Diagnostic equipment, namely, medical apparatus featuring a computer-based system comprised of computer hardware and

software for collecting, analyzing, storing, editing, displaying, and transmitting information in the field of cardiology; diagnostic

equipment, namely, medical apparatus featuring a computer-based system comprised of computer hardware and software

for generating, reviewing, and storing cardiac stress test reports; wireless devices, namely, transmitters and receivers for

cardiac and electrocardiogram information for use with the foregoing diagnostic equipment; USB (universal serial bus)

hardware for transmitting and receiving cardiac and electrocardiogram information for use with the foregoing diagnostic

equipment; cables for use in connection and sold together with the foregoing diagnostic equipment and wireless devices

#### HEARTCENTRIX

Cardiac Science Corporation

 Registered
 78/701,618
 3,266,168

 8&15 is Next Action Due
 8/26/2005
 7/17/2007

009 Computer software and middleware containing a database and viewer which stores the data and results from medical

diagnostic tests and which facilitates physician review and editing of the test results

#### **HEARTLINE**

Cardiac Science Corporation

 Registered
 75/001,299
 2,020,538

 Renewal is Next Action Due
 10/4/1995
 12/3/1996

010 Disposable electrodes for use with electrocardiographs

# **HEARTSTRIDE**

Cardiac Science Corporation

Registered 78/596,237 3,399,493 8&15 is Next Action Due 3/28/2005 3/18/2008

10 Medical equipment, namely, computer-based stress test systems comprised of computer hardware and software, for

collecting, analyzing, storing, and presenting cardiopulmonary data

#### HEARTSTRIDE

Cardiac Science Corporation

Registered 78/596,239 3,399,494 8&15 is Next Action Due 3/28/2005 3/18/2008

028 Exercise equipment, namely, control apparatus for modulating a user workout on treadmills

#### **HEARTWORKS**

Cardiac Science Corporation

 Registered
 78/596,240
 3,286,859

 8&15 is Next Action Due
 3/28/2005
 8/28/2007

Medical equipment, namely, diagnostic workstations in the field of cardiology diagnostics, comprised of computer hardware

and monitors, associated graphical user interface, and instruction manual sold in conjunction therewith

## **MEDTRACK**

Cardiac Science Corporation

Registered 74/183,873 1,769,224
Renewal is Next Action Due 7/11/1991 5/4/1993
010 Apparatus and instrumentation for medical use; namely, treadmills

# **PYRAMIS**

Cardiac Science Corporation

Registered 74/531,299 1,968,900
Renewed 5/31/1994 4/16/1996
009 Software for storage, retrieval, editing and transmission of cardiology information

Q-EXCHANGE Cardiac Science Corporation

 Registered
 78/191,263
 2,875,624

 Renewal is Next Action Due
 12/4/2002
 8/17/2004

OO9 Computer software programs, either sold separately or installed on computer hardware, for enabling cross platform and cross

application communication by standardizing inter-platform and inter-application data import and export formats

**Q-STRESS** 

Cardiac Science Corporation

Registered 76/021,152 2,592,510 Renewal is Next Action Due 4/10/2000 7/9/2002

Medical equipment, namely, computer-based stress test systems for collecting, analyzing, storing, and

presenting

cardiopulmonary data

028 Exercise equipment, namely, control units for modulating a user workout on treadmills

**Q-TEL** 

Cardiac Science Corporation

Registered 74/091,646 1,704,186 Renewed 8/27/1990 7/28/1992

Telemetry electrocardiogram apparatus, composed primarily of radio transmitters, receivers, monitoring

scopes and computers

**QUEST** 

Cardiac Science Corporation

 Registered
 74/622,975
 2,065,522

 Renewal is Next Action Due
 1/19/1995
 5/27/1997

O10 Stress testing apparatus, namely a treadmill, monitor and electrocardiograph sold as a unit

**QUIK-PREP** and Design

Cardiac Science Corporation

 Registered
 73/310,353
 1,214,755

 Renewal is Next Action Due
 5/14/1981
 11/2/1982

010 Electrocardiograph electrodes and electro-mechanical tool used in applying electrodes on the skin of patients before their

electrocardiograph tests

**QUIK-TRACE** 

Cardiac Science Corporation

 Registered
 73/523,319
 1,431,861

 Renewal is Next Action Due
 2/21/1985
 3/10/1987

010 ECG monitoring electrodes

**QUINTON** 

Cardiac Science Corporation

Registered 73/593,082 1,421,797 Renewed 4/14/1986 12/23/1986

Olo Cardiovascular testing apparatus, EKG electrodes, EKG electrode leads, catheters and catheter kits

**OUINTON** 

Cardiac Science Corporation

Registered 74/076,444 1,645,395 Renewal is Next Action Due 7/9/1990 5/21/1991

O28 Fitness and exercise equipment and apparatus, namely, treadmills none of the foregoing incorporating cold microfiltered

seawater

QUINTON

Cardiac Science Corporation

Registered 78/537,408 3,152,899 8&15 is Next Action Due 12/22/2004 10/10/2006

009 Software for storage, retrieval, editing and transmission of cardiology information; computer software programs, either sold

separately or installed on computer hardware, for establishing cross platform and cross application communication, for the

acquisition, storage, analysis, transmission, report generation and management of patient data in the field of cardiology;

integrated computer hardware and software which acquires displays and manipulates clinical and administrative data from a

variety of cardiology equipment; medical data recording instruments for use as part of an ambulatory electrocardiogram

analysis apparatus

010 Electrocardiographs; cardiac monitors; ambulatory cardiac monitors; patient monitors for monitoring cardiac, pulse and blood

pressure functions; electrocardiograph artifact filters; cardiac stress testing and rehabilitation systems comprised essentially

of treadmills and programmable treadmill controls; electrocardiographs

016 Electrocardiograph recording paper and mounts

# **SENSORLOGIK**

**RECORDED: 07/08/2013** 

Cardiac Science Corporation

Pending 85/607,509 Allowed 4/25/2012

010 Cardiac monitors; medical instruments to measure cardiac performance and other physiological and cardiovascular

parameters; medical electrodes; cardiac electrodes; medical apparatus for the diagnosis and treatment of sleep apnea;

medical apparatus, namely, sleep apnea monitors; medical apparatus for monitoring and reducing the risk of sudden infant

death syndrome in infants; health monitoring devices, namely, thermometers; health monitoring devices for measuring body